Switzerland. 

(f) At the beginning of each calendar year, if the average of MERCOSUR 
exports over the preceding three-year period within the bilateral tariff rate 
quota for tariff lines ex2204.2139, ex2204.2149, ex2204.2239 and 
ex2204.2938 (HS 2022) exceeds 45,000 (forty-five thousand) 
hectolitres, such bilateral tariff rate quota will be automatically 
increased to 55,000 (fifty-five thousand) hectolitres during the period 
of one (1) calendar year. 

(g) The classification of goods shall be that set out in the tariff nomenclature 
of Switzerland, at a level of eight (8) digits, based on the Harmonized 
Commodity Description and Coding System in its 2022 version or any